2 Less Accumulated Depreciation Reserve $33,503

3 Net Plant In Service $148,954

4 Other Rate Base Items: $277

5 Total Rate Base $149,231

6 Total Weighted Rate of Return
Including Income Tax 8.73%

7 Required Return & Income Tax $13,028

and INCOME TAX SCHEDULE
RATE BASE, RETURN on  INVESTMENT

Central Jefferson County Utilities - WATER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Ending  December 31, 2005

A B C D E
Line Description Dollar Percentage Embedded Weighted
Number Amount of Total Cost of Cost of

Capital Capital Capital
Structure

1 Common Stock $18,861 14.67% 11.56% 1.696%

2 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

3 Long Term Debt $109,686 85.33% 7.54% 6.434%

4 Short Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

5 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $128,547 100.00% 8.1298%

Capital Structure Schedule

Central Jefferson County Utilities - WATE
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Updated to  January 31, 2006

Plant In Service

A B C D E F
Line Account # Plant Account Description Total Adjustment Adjustments As Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Number Plant
1 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT
2 311 Structures & Improvements $2,063 $2,063
3 314 Wells and Springs $9,305 $9,305
4 Total Source of Supply Plant $11,368 $0 $11,368

5 PUMPING PLANT
6 325 Electric Pumping Equipment $27,470 P-1 -$14,474 $12,996
7 Total Pumping Plant $27,470 -$14,474 $12,996

8 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT
9 342 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $142,027 $142,027
10 346 Meters $260 $260
11 348 Hydrants $3,431 $3,431
12 Total Trans. & Distribution Plant $145,718 $0 $145,718

13 GENERAL PLANT
14 390 Structures & Improvements $5,956 $5,956
15 391.1 Office Computer Equipment $1,900 $1,900
16 392 Transportation Equipment $0 $0
17 394 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment $509 $509
18 395 Laboratory Equipment $4,010 $4,010
19 Total General Plant $12,375 $0 $12,375

20 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $196,931 -$14,474 $182,457

Black font – Text already programmed
Green font – Text entered by user or comes from last case
Orange font – Comes from previously entered text (can be overridden)
Purple font - Data comes from another schedule
Red font – Data entered by user
Blue font – Calculated by program (can be overridden)

Central Jefferson County Utilities - WATER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Updated to  January 31, 2006

A B C D
Plant Plant In Service Adjustments Description Adjustment Total

Adjustment Subtotal Adjustment
Number Amount

P-1 To remove retired plant -14474 -14474

[…]

4 Total Source of Supply Plant $11,368 $238

5 PUMPING PLANT
6 325 Electric Pumping Equipment $12,996 10.0000% $1,300
7 Total Pumping Plant $12,996 $1,300

8 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT
9 342 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $142,027 2.5000% $3,551
10 346 Meters $260 0.0000% $0
11 348 Hydrants $3,431 2.0000% $69
12 Total Trans. & Distribution Plant $145,718 $3,619

13 GENERAL PLANT
14 390 Structures & Improvements $5,956 2.5000% $149
15 391.1 Office Computer Equipment $1,900 20.0000% $380
16 392 Transportation Equipment $0 13.0000% $0
17 394 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment $509 5.0000% $25
18 395 Laboratory Equipment $4,010 5.0000% $201
19 Total General Plant $12,375 $755

20 Total Depreciation $182,457 $5,911

Depreciation Expense

Central Jefferson County Utilities - WATER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Updated to  January 31, 2006

Central Jefferson County Utilities - WATER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Updated to  January 31, 2006

Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

A B C D E F
Line Account Depreciation Reserve Description Total Adjustment Adjustments As Adjusted

Number Number Reserve Number Reserve
1 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT
2 311 Structures & Improvements $56 $56
3 314 Wells and Springs $207 $207
4 Total Source of Supply Plant $263 $0 $263

5 PUMPING PLANT
6 325 Electric Pumping Equipment $15,022 R-1 -$14,474 $548
7 Total Pumping Plant $15,022 -$14,474 $548

8 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT
9 342 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $28,403 $28,403
10 346 Meters $306 $306
11 348 Hydrants $119 $119
12 Total Trans. & Distribution Plant $28,827 $0 $28,827

13 GENERAL PLANT
14 390 Structures & Improvements $1,526 $1,526
15 391.1 Office Computer Equipment $706 $706
16 392 Transportation Equipment $0 $0 $0
17 394 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment $30 $30
18 395 Laboratory Equipment $1,604 $1,604
19 Total General Plant $3,865 $0 $3,865

20 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $47,977 -$14,474 $33,503

Schedule TJR-3

14 pages

Central Jefferson County Utilities - SEWER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Ending  December 31, 2005

EXPENSE SCHEDULE

 A B C D E F
Line Description Account Company/ Staff Difference Adjustment

Number Number Test Year Annualized (1) Number
(Optional) Amount

1 OPERATIONS EXPENSES

2 Management/Staff Salary   (1) $16,080 $14,900 ($1,180) S-1
3 Operators Salary   (1) $18,360 $21,720 $3,360 S-2
4 Payroll Taxes $3,643 $3,787 $144 S-3
5 Health Insurance Benefits $13,736 $5,077 ($8,659) S-4
6 Electricity $12,096 $13,658 $1,562 S-5
7   Total Operations Expense $63,915 $59,141 ($4,773)

8 MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

9 Contract Labor  (1) $5,369 $9,724 $4,355 S-6
10 Materials & Supplies $0 $201 $201 S-7
11 System Maintenance $30,275 $6,020 ($24,254) S-8
12 Trash Removal $607 $607 $0
13 Sludge Removal $27,322 $30,000 $2,679 S-9
14 Testing Fees $883 $847 ($37) S-10
15 Permits $3,090 $3,054 ($36) S-11
16   Total Maintenance Expense $67,545 $50,453 ($17,093)

17 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

18 Professional Services- Accounting $838 $838 $0
19 Professional Services- Surveying $1,900 $0 ($1,900) S-12
20 Professional Services- Engineering $43,108 $0 ($43,108) S-13
21 Professional Services- Legal $12,864 $0 ($12,864) S-14
22 Office Rent $1,035 $1,035 $0
23 Office Utilities- Electricity, Gas, Water $150 $150 $0
24 Telephone & Pagers $1,941 $1,000 ($941) S-15
25 Postage $1,249 $1,578 $329 S-16
26 Office Supplies $188 $188 $0
27 Transportation Expense $3,600 $3,600 $0 S-17
28 Computer Time $540 $0 ($540) S-18
29 Bonuses $500 $0 ($500) S-19
30 Billing expense $648 $648 $0
31 Insurance- General & Comp $3,785 $3,785 $0
32 Bank Service Charges $313 $0 ($313) S-20
33 Other Misc. Expenses $2,797 $93 ($2,704) S-21
34   Total Administrative and General $75,454 $12,914 ($62,540)

35 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

36 Taxes Other Than Income
37   Property $4,938 $4,938 $0
38   PSC Assessment $15,329 $16,920 $1,590 S-22
39 Depreciation $0 $12,590 $12,590 S-23

40 TOTAL EXPENSES BEFORE INCOME TAX $227,182 $156,956 ($70,226)

Central Jefferson County Utilities - SEWER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Ending  December 31, 2005

Expense Adjustment Schedule

A B C D E F
Expense Adjustment Description Account Adjustment Total

Adjustment Subset Number Subtotal Adjustment
Number Adjustment (2) Amount

S-1   (1) Management/Staff Salary   (1) -$1,180
A   Manager

Company Amount $0

Staff Amount $6,500

B Support Staff
Company Amount $16,080

Staff Amount $8,400
   Total -$1,180

S-2   (1) Operators Salary/Contract Services $3,360
A   Operator Salary/Contract Services

[…]

5 Total Rate Base $164,611

6 Total Weighted Rate of Return
Including Income Tax 8.73%

7 Required Return & Income Tax $14,371

and INCOME TAX SCHEDULE
RATE BASE, RETURN on  INVESTMENT

Central Jefferson County Utilities - SEWER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Ending  December 31, 2005

A B C D E
Line Description Dollar Percentage Embedded Weighted
Number Amount of Total Cost of Cost of

Capital Capital Capital
Structure

1 Common Stock $18,861 14.67% 11.56% 1.696%

2 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

3 Long Term Debt $109,686 85.33% 7.54% 6.434%

4 Short Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

5 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $128,547 100.00% 8.1298%

Capital Structure Schedule

Central Jefferson County Utilities - SEWER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Ending  December 31, 2005

Central Jefferson County Utilities - SEWE
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Updated to  January 31, 2006

Plant In Service

A B C D E F
Line Account # Plant Account Description Total Adjustment Adjustments As Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Number Plant
1 LAND AND STRUCTURES
2 311 Structures and Improvements 6315 $6,315
3 Total Land and Structures $6,315 $0 $6,315

4 COLLECTION PLANT
5 355 Flow Measuring Devices 4277 $4,277
6 Total Collection Plant $4,277 $0 $4,277

7 PUMPING PLANT
8 363 Pumping Equipment $29,991 P-1 -$17,450 $12,541
9 Total Pumping Plant $29,991 -$17,450 $12,541

10 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT
11 373 Treatment and Disposal Facilities $205,462 $205,462
12 Total Treatment & Disposal Plant $205,462 $0 $205,462

13 GENERAL PLANT
14 391.1 Office Computer Equipment $2,089 $2,089
15 392 Transportation Equipment $0 $0
16 393 Other General Equipment* $6,917 $6,917
17 Total General Plant $9,006 $0 $9,006

18 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $255,051 -$17,450 $237,601

To Rate Base & Depereciation Schedules

*This amount includes the following items that are required, but have not yet been purchased

Gas Detector 2,000.00
Tripod & Harness 2,300.00

Black font – Text already programmed
Green font – Text entered by user or comes from last case
Orange font – Comes from previously entered text (can be overridden)
Purple font - Data comes from another schedule
Red font – Data entered by user
Blue font – Calculated by program (can be overridden)

Central Jefferson County Utilities - SEWER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Updated to  January 31, 2006

A B C D
Plant Plant In Service Adjustments Description Adjustment Total

Adjustment Subtotal Adjustment
Number Amount

P-1 To remove retired plant ($17,450) ($17,450)

Total Plant Adjustments ($17,450)

To  Plant Schedule

Plant In Service
Schedule of Adjustments for

Central Jefferson County Utilities - SEWER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Updated to  January 31, 2006

Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

A B C  D E F
Line Account Depreciation Reserve Description Total Adjustment Adjustments As Adjusted

Number Number Reserve Number Reserve
1 LAND AND STRUCTURES
2 311 Structures and Improvements $1,591 $1,591
3 Total Land and Structures $1,591 $0 $1,591

4 COLLECTION PLANT
5 355 Flow Measuring Devices $5 $5
6 Total Collection Plant $5 $0 $5

7 PUMPING PLANT
8 363 Pumping Equipment $19,663 R-1 -$17,450 $2,213
9 Total Pumping Plant $19,663 -$17,450 $2,213

10 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT
11 373 Treatment and Disposal Facilities $80,182 $80,182
12 Total Treatment & Disposal Plant $80,182 $0 $80,182

13 GENERAL PLANT
14 391.1 Office Computer Equipment $748 $748
15 392 Transportation Equipment $0 $0
16 393 Other General Equipment* $123 $123
17 Total General Plant $871 $0 $871

18 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $102,312 -$17,450 $84,862

Central Jefferson County Utilities - SEWER
Sewer Connection Fee Case

Tracking Number QS-2006-0003
Test Year Updated to  January 31, 2006

Schedule of Adjustments for
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

A B C D
Reserve Accumulated Depreciation Reserve Adjustment Total

Adjustment Adjustments Description Subtotal Adjustment
Number Amount

R-1 To remove retired plant ($17,450) ($17,450)

Total Reserve Adjustments ($17,450)

To Reserve Schedule

A B C D E
Line Account Plant Account Description Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation

Number Number Plant Rate Expense
1 LAND AND STRUCTURES
2 311 Structures and Improvements 6315 2.5000% $158
3 Total Land and Structures $6,315 $158

4 COLLECTION PLANT
5 355 Flow Measuring Devices 4277 3.3000% $141
6 Total Collection Plant $4,277 $141

7 PUMPING PLANT
8 363 Pumping Equipment $12,541 10.0000% $1,254
9 Total Pumping Plant $12,541 $1,254

10 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT
11 373 Treatment and Disposal Facilities $205,462 5.0000% $10,273
12 Total Treatment & Disposal Plant $205,462 $10,273